

---

JOHN FENDT, ALAN WOZNIAK  
MONROE TOWNSHIP  
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, LLC,  
and PCH ASSOCIATES, LLC,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

NICHOLAS MENAS, ESQ.; COOPER,  
LEVENSON, APRIL, NIEDELMAN &  
WAGENHEIM, P.A.; ERIC FORD;  
PULTE HOMES; KDL REALTY  
MANAGEMENT, LLC; MICHAEL  
BORINI; 322 WEST ASSOCIATES,  
LLC; JAMES WALLS; THERESA  
MENAS; TNM DEVELOPMENT  
CONSULTING, LLC; JOSEPH ROCCO,  
ESQ.; PEPPER HAMILTON, LLC; and  
ABC CORPORATION 1-10, JOHN  
DOES 1-10, and JANE DOES 1-10  
(names being fictitious as true identities  
are unknown),

Defendants/Respondents.

---

: SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
: APPELLATE DIVISION  
: DOCKET NO.: A-000354-22

:  
: ON APPEAL FROM:  
: SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
: LAW DIVISION  
: MONMOUTH COUNTY

: Docket No. Below: MON-L-3782-15

: Sat Below:

: Hon. Katie A. Gummer, J.S.C.

: Hon. Lourdes Lucas, J.S.C.

: Hon. Linda Grasso Jones, J.S.C.

---

## PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF

---

### DE PIERRO RADDING, LLC

Giovanni De Pierro, Esq. (NJ ID#: 009192001)

[gdepierro@depierrolaw.com](mailto:gdepierro@depierrolaw.com)

Alberico De Pierro, Esq. (NJ ID#:009192010)

[adepierro@depierrolaw.com](mailto:adepierro@depierrolaw.com)

Davide De Pierro, Esq. (NJ ID#: 907732012)

[ddepierro@depierrolaw.com](mailto:ddepierro@depierrolaw.com)

317 Belleville Avenue

Bloomfield, New Jersey 07003

(973) 748-7474

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants, John Fendt, Alan Wozniak, Monroe Township  
Development Company, LLC, and PCH Associates, LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS ORDERS AND RULINGS BEING  
APPEALED.....v

TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR APPENDIX.....vi

INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....3

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.....6

POINT I: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE LEGAL  
MALPRACTICE CLAIMS AGAINST M&C DID NOT FALL UNDER THE  
COMMON KNOWLEDGE EXCEPTION TO THE AOM STATUTE (50a–51a)  
.....17

POINT II: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE TORT  
CLAIMS AGAINST M&C WERE LEGAL MALPRACTICE CLAIMS WHICH  
REQUIRED THE FILING OF AN AOM (50a–51a).....22

POINT III: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION  
TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT TO STATE NEWLY DISCOVERED CLAIMS  
AGAINST M&C (376a–377a) .....28

POINT IV: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT TO R&P (381a–382a) .....38

CONCLUSION.....46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Akhtar v. JDN Props. at Florham Park, L.L.C., 439 N.J. Super. 391, 399 (App. Div. 2015).....39

Bender v. Walgreen E. Co., 399 N.J. Super. 584 (App. Div. 2008).....17, 18, 20, 26, 47

Berman v. Gurwicz, 189 N.J. Super. 89, 93–94, 458 A.2d 1311, 1313–14 (Ch. Div. 1981), aff'd, 189 N.J. Super. 49, 458 A.2d 1289 (App. Div. 1983) .....40

Brach, Eichler, Rosenberg, Silver, Bernstein, Hammer & Gladstone, P.C. v. Ezekwo, 345 N.J. Super. 1, 783 A.2d 246, 253 (App. Div. 2001).....23, 24

Brizak v. Needle, 239 N.J. Super. 415, 431-32, 571 A.2d 975 (App.Div.),certif. denied, 122 N.J. 164, 584 A.2d 230 (1990).....23, 24

Couri v. Gardner, 173 N.J. 328, 340, 801 A.2d 1134, 1141 (2002).....22, 25, 26

DePrimo v. Lehn & Fink Prods. Co., 223 N.J. Super. 265 (Law Div. 1987).....38, 39

DiTrollo v. Antiles, 142 N.J. 253, 273–74, 662 A.2d 494, 505 (1995) .....33

Henschke v. Borough of Clayton, 251 N.J. Super. 393 (App. Div. 1991).....38

Hubbard v. Reed 168 N.J. 390 (2001).....17

Jewish Center of Sussex County v. Whale, 165 N.J. Super. 84, 397 A.2d 712 (Ch.Div.1978), aff'd 172 N.J. Super. 165, 411 A.2d 475 (App.Div.1980) .....40

Leang v. Jersey City Bd. Of Educ., 399 N.J. Super. 329 (App. Div. 2008), aff'd in part, rev'd on different grounds, 198 N.J. 557 (2009).....38

2175 Lemoine Ave. Corp. v. Finco, Inc., 272 N.J. Super. 478, 640 A.2d 346, 353 (App. Div. 1994).....18, 19

Mauro v. Raymark Indus., Inc., 116 N.J. 126, 138, 561 A.2d 257 (1989).....33

Mazur v. Crane's Mill Nursing Home, 441 N.J. Super. 168, 183, 117 A.3d 181, 191 (App. Div. 2015).....21

Murphy v. Implicito, 392 N.J. Super. 245 (App. Div. 2007).....39

Notte v. Merchants Mut. Ins. Co., 185 N.J 490 (2006) .....28

Popwell v. Law Offices of Broome and Horn, 363 N.J.Super. 404, 410, 833 A.2d 102 (Law Div.2002).....23, 24

Rotwein v. Gen. Accident Group, 103 N.J. Super. 406 (Law Div. 1968).....38

Sommers v. McKinney, 287 N.J.Super. 1, 8-12, 670 A.2d 99 (App.Div.1996).....23, 24, 26

Stewart v. Sbarro, 142 N.J.Super. 581, 591-92 (App.Div.) certif. denied 72 N.J. 459, 371 A.2d 63 (1976).....23

Zaromb v. Borucka, 166 N.J.Super. 22, 27, 398 A.2d 1308 (App.Div.1979) .....33

**Statutes**

Rule 2:6-1(a)(2) .....30, 42

Rule 4:9-1.....28

Rule 4:46-2(c) .....37, 38

Rule 4:50-1.....4

N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-26 et seq......1

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED**

Order of January 19, 2016, Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Complaint against Defendants Nicholas Menas, Esq., and Cooper Levenson.....41a–42a

Order of November 10, 2016, Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion to Vacate the Order of January 19, 2016.....50a–51a (1T40:23–41:10)

Order of April 3, 2018, Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion to Vacate the Order of January 19, 2016.....188a–189a (2T68:7 – 69:2)

Order of January 24, 2020, Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion to Amend the Complaint.....376a–377a (3T84:18-20)

Order of December 16, 2020, Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion to Reconsider the Order of January 24, 2020.....379a–380a (5T26:9-11)

Order of December 9, 2021, Granting Summary Judgment to Defendants Joseph Rocco, Esq., and Pepper Hamilton.....381a–382a

Order of January 21, 2022, Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion to Reconsider the Order of December 9, 2021 .....463a–465a (7T83:12-13)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR APPENDIX**

6/11/15 Plaintiffs' Complaint.....1a

7/7/15 M&C Answer to Complaint.....26a

11/24/15 M&C Motion to Dismiss Complaint ..... 39a

1/19/16 Order Dismissing Complaint ..... 41a

8/29/16 Certification of Counsel .....43a

8/29/19 Plaintiffs' Motion to Vacate the Order of January 19, 2016.....47a

11/10/16 Order Denying Motion to Vacate ..... 50a

3/20/17 M&C Brief..... 52a

Exhibit S to 3/20/17 M&C Brief .....95a

10/26/17 Walls Responses to First Request for Production of Documents..... 99a

10/26/17 Walls Responses to Interrogatories .....169a

2/28/18 Plaintiffs' Motion to Vacate Order of November 10, 2016 and Reinstate the Complaint against M&C..... 187a

4/3/18 Order Denying Motion to Vacate .....188a

4/30/18 Walls Deposition... .....190a

5/18/18 Volume I Fendt Deposition .....208a

5/23/18 Rocco Deposition .....216a

6/4/18 Volume III Fendt Deposition .....226a

6/5/18 Volume IV Fendt Deposition .....235a

7/9/18 Volume V Fendt Deposition.....243a

7/24/18 Volume I Wozniak Deposition.....248a

7/25/18 Volume II Wozniak Deposition.....260a

7/26/18 Volume III Wozniak Deposition .....267a

7/27/18 Volume IV Wozniak Deposition.....281a

11/15/18 Theresa Menas Deposition.....285a

5/20/19 Volume V Wozniak Deposition .....289a

5/24/19 Order Denying in Part and Granting in Part M&C’s Motion to Quash.....293a

5/24/19 Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Motion to Quash Subpoena to  
First National Bank of Absecon and TD Bank.....295a

6/11/19 Brestle Deposition .....297a

12/4/19 Motion for Leave to Amend Complaint .....320a

12/4/19 Proposed Fourth Amended Complaint .....321a

1/24/20 Order Denying Motion to Amend Complaint.....376a

10/28/20 Plaintiffs’ Motion to Reconsider the Order of January 24, 2020 .....378a

12/16/20 Order Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion to Reconsider the Order of January 24,  
2020.....379a

12/9/21 Order Granting R&P Summary Judgment and Statement of Reasons.....381a

12/29/21 Motion to Reconsider the Order of January 9, 2021 .....421a

1/21/22 Order Denying Motion to Reconsider the Order of January 9, 2021.....463a

8/18/22 Disposition Order .....465a

10/1/22 Notice of Appeal.....466a

10/14/22 Amended Notice of Appeal.....472a

10/14/22 Amended Notice of Appeal.....472a

8/28/06 MTDC-56, D-3 Cooper Levenson retainer with MTDC.....481a

8/30/06 MTDC-57 MTDC Certificate of Formation.....484a

9/14/06 Rocco-2 Pork Chop Hill Associates, LLC Certification of Formation ...488a

10/3/06 Rocco-4 PCHA-MTDC Assignment and Assumption of Agreement.....489a

10/4/06 Rocco-5 PCHA-Hattie McTague Agreement of Sale.....496a

1/2007 PCHA-Hattie McTague Second Amendment and Restatement to the Agreement of Sale.....514a

6/10/07 MTDC-84, P-19 Kirby Agreement of Sale .....528a

10/5/07 MTDC-85, LaGrossa Agreement of Sale.....540a

2/28/08 MTDC-86, P-21 Lathrop Agreement of Sale.....547a

3/4/08 P-6 Pulte Homes Letter of Intent.....561a

4/2008 Walls-14 PCHA-MTDC General Release..... 564a

5/7/08 T. Menas-6 TNM Mortgage.....570a

5/14/08 Rocco-14, P-33, Pork Chop Hill Associates, LLC Certification of Change.....577a

5/15/08 MTDC-87, P-22 Johnson Agreement of Sale.....578a

9/2008 Walls-15 PCHA-MTDC Amended General Release.....591a

9/22/08 Wozniak-22, P-29 Keubler Agreement of Sale.....596a

10/2008 D-46 Arnotte Agreement of Sale.....609a

1/2009 Brestle-1, P-31, PCHA-MTDC Second Amendment and Restatement of the General Release.....611a

2/2009 Wozniak-27 “Exhibit A” Assignment of LLC Membershi Interest.....616a

4/29/09 MTDC-92, P-23 Pulte Homes Memorandum of Understanding.....617a

12/17/09 MTDC-7, P-4, Rocco Default Letter.....621a

11/12/19 TNM Affidavit of Title .....622a

1/9/08 Depositions from Theresa Menas.....625a

Borini-6 TNM Subpoenaed Bank Documents.....628a

Checks from Fendt to Cooper Levenson.....662a

MTDC-54 \$300,000 Alan Wozniak Wire to Pork Chop Hill Associates .....665a

MTDC checks to Cooper Levenson.....667a

MTDC Checks to Pork Chop Hill.....669a

4/5/09 \$250,000 check Wozniak to Russo.....674a

PCH Associates Subpoena Bank Documents from Wachovia Bank.....675a

Pork Chop Hill Associates Bank Documents from Commerce Bank.....685a

Russo Subpoenaed Bank Documents.....689a

Borini-5, P-47 KDL Subpoenaed Bank Documents.....700a

4/4/12 Nicholas Menas Depostion.....724a

4/15/15 Nicholas Menas Deposition.....728a

4/7/16 Volume I Russo Deposition.....734a

4/27/16 Volume II Russo Deposition.....748a

11/28/17 Rocco Deposition.....757a

**RULE 2:6-1(a)(1) STATEMENT OF ALL ITEMS SUBMITTED TO THE TRIAL COURT ON THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION**

11/21/20 Defendants Joseph Rocco Esquire and Pepper Hamilton, LLC’s Notice of Motion for Summary Judgment.....766a

11/21/20 Defendants Joseph Rocco Esquire and Pepper Hamilton, LLC’s Statement of Material Facts in Support of their Motion for Summary Judgment.....768a

11/21/20 Certification of Jonathan M. Preziosi, Esquire in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment of Defendants Joseph Rocco, Esquire and Pepper Hamilton, LLP.....772a

Exhibit A, Plaintiffs’ Third Amended Complaint.....776a

Exhibit B, excerpts of John Fendt’s May 18, 2018 deposition.....825a

Exhibit C, Complaint filed in the matter of William Russo v. De Pierro Radding, LLC, et al.....831a

Exhibit D, excerpts of Alan Wozniak’s July 25, 2018 deposition.....855a

Exhibit E, excerpts of Alan Wozniak’s July 24, 2018 deposition.....858a

Exhibit F, excerpts of John Fendt’s June 4, 2018 deposition.....861a

Exhibit G, documents received from Cooper Levenson.....863a

Exhibit H, check and deposit slip from Russo Subpoenaed Bank Docs.....883a

Exhibit I, excerpts of James Wozniak’s June 27, 2018 deposition.....885a

Exhibit J, excerpts of Arthur Wozniak’s June 28, 2018 deposition.....889a

Exhibit K, Manley v. Stark & Stark, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22082 (U.S.J.D.) .....891a

9/15/20 Plaintiffs’ Response to Defendants Joseph Rocco, Esquire and Pepper Hamilton, LLC’s Statement of Material Facts in Support of their Motion for Summary Judgment.....904a

Exhibit J, Alan Wozniak’s June 24, 2018 deposition.....906a

Exhibit P, Plaintiff’s Charts .....1100a

Exhibit T, Releases and Letter.....1165a

Exhibit U, Checks provided in discovery.....1201a

Exhibit V, January 10, 2020 Order.....1649a

Exhibit W, January 10, 2020 transcript of summary judgment motion.....omitted

Exhibit X, Black Creed Sanctuary Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Fortress Inv. Grp., LLC, A-5227-12T3, 2015 WL 1565644 (App. Div. Apr. 9, 2015) .....1653a

Exhibit Y, Kastrati v. Premier Endoscopy, LLC, A-0050-19T3.....1659a
